FILED 12/22/2025
DOCUMENT NO. 15529-2025
FPSO - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida
Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Schedule No. 1-A . 23
Schedule No. 1-B. 24
Schedule No. 2. 25
Schedule No. 3-A . 26
Schedule No. 3-B. 27
Schedule No. 3-C. 28
Schedule No. 4. 29
-2 -
Docket No. 20250088-WU
Date: December 22, 2025
Case Background
Sun Communities Finance, LLC d/b/a Water Oak Utility (Water Oak or Utility) is a Class C
utility providing water service to 1,265 residential customers and 17 general service customers in
Lake County. The Utility is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Asset Investors Operating Partnership,
LP.
Commission Order No. PSC-1997-0034-FOF-WS, issued January 7, 1997, in Docket No.
960040-WS, established the Utility’s rate base as of November 30, 1993.1 This order also
transferred the Utility’s water and wastewater certificates to Sun Communities Finance Limited
Partnership from the seller. In 2000, the Utility changed the name on its certificate to Sun
Communities Finance, LLC d/b/a Water Oak Utility. On March 12, 2020, the Utility’s
wastewater certificate was cancelled by Order No. PSC-2020-0074-PAA-WS.2
On October 16, 2023, Water Oak filed an application for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) which
was assigned Docket No. 202301 19-WU.3 This application was withdrawn on June 5, 2024.4
On June 23, 2025, the Utility filed an application for a SARC.5 Staff selected the test year ended
December 31, 2024. According to the Utility’s 2024 Annual Reports, total gross revenues were
$179,227 and its operating expenses were $342,931.
This Staff Report is a preliminary analysis of the Utility’s books and records prepared by
Commission staff to give customers and the Utility an initial understanding of staffs potential
recommendations. The final recommendation is scheduled to be filed on March 19, 2026, for the
April 7, 2026 Agenda Conference. The preliminary recommendation will be revised as necessary
using any new or updated information and the results of customer quality of service or other
relevant comments, if any, received at the customer meeting scheduled for January 21, 2026.
The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.011, 367.081, 367.0812, 367.0814,
367.091, and 367.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
'Order No. PSC-1997-0034-FOF-WS, issued January 7, 1997, in Docket No. 19960040-WS, In re: Application for
tramfer cf Certificates Nos. 454-W and 388-S in Lake County from Water Oak Utilities Co., Inc. to Sun
Communities Finance Limited Partnership.
2Order No. PSC-2020-0074-PAA-WS, issued March 12, 2020, in Docket No. 20200010-WS, In re: Request for
cancellation cf Certificate No. 388-S by Sun Communities Finance, LLC. d/b/a Water Oak Utility.
3Document No. 05692-2023, filed on October 16, 2023.
4Document No. 04603-2024, filed on June 5, 2024.
5Document No. 05141-2025, filed on June 23, 2025.

The Utility recorded accumulated amortization of CIAC of $174,916. Staff made no adjustments,
and therefore, staff recommends an average accumulated amortization of CIAC balance of
$174,916.
Working Capital Allowance
Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet
operating expenses. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(3), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth
operation and maintenance (O&M) expense (less rate case expense) formula for calculating the
working capital allowance. 10 As such, staff removed the rate case expense of $1,594. This
resulted in an adjusted O&M expense balance of $187,071. Applying this formula, staff
recommends a working capital allowance of $23,384.
Rate Base Summary
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test year rate base is
$1,638,156. Rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A. The related adjustments are shown on
Schedule No. 1-B.
9Id.
1 “Order No. PSC-2025-0359-PAA-WU, issued September 24, 2025, in Docket No. 20240 168-WU, In re:
Application for staf-assisted rate case in Highlands County, by Country Walk Utilities, Inc.
- 10-
Docket No. 20250088-WU
Date: December 22, 2025
Issue 5
Issue 5: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Water Oak
Utility?
Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 8.51 percent
with a range of 7.51 percent to 9.51 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 8.51
percent. (Cohn)
Staff Analysis: The Utility’s capital structure consists of common equity. The Utility’s capital
structure has been reconciled to staff’s recommended rate base. The ROE is 8.51 percent based
on the Commission-approved leverage formula currently in effect. 11
Staff recommends an ROE of 8.51 percent with a range of 7.51 percent to 9.51 percent, and an
overall rate of return of 8.51 percent. The ROE and overall rate of return are shown on Schedule
No. 2.
"Order No. PSC-2025-0213-PAA-WS, issued on June 18, 2025, in Docket No. 20250006-WS, hi re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment cf authorized range cf return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)^)), F.S.
- 11 -
Docket No. 20250088-WU

amount by $2,976 to reflect the addition of pro forma items. Therefore, staff recommends a
depreciation expense of $110,212.
Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)
The Utility recorded TOTI of $18,382, which includes payroll tax, property tax, and regulatory
assessment fees. Audit staff increased this amount by $3,669 to reflect the reclassification of
payroll tax expense that had been recorded to Account 601 - Salaries and Wages. Additionally,
staff increased TOTI by $65 1 to reflect property taxes associated with pro forma plant additions.
Based on revenues discussed in Issue 6, TOTI should be decreased by $1,058 to reflect a RAF
rate of 4.5 percent applied to the change in test year revenues. As such, staff recommends the
appropriate amount of test year RAFs is $7,543.
As discussed later in Issue 9, staff recommends revenues be increased by $306,017 in order to
reflect the change in revenue required to cover expenses and allow an opportunity to earn the
12https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-increases-the-standard-mileage-rate-for-business-use-in-2025-key-rate-
increases-3-cents-to-70-cents-per-mile.
13Document No. 06730-2025, filed on July 22, 2025.
14Order Nos. PSC-2025-0285-PAA-WU, issued July 22, 2025, in Docket No. 202401 19-WU, In re: Application for
stc.jfassisted rate case in Polk County, by Alturas Water, LLC; and PSC-2025-0284-PAA-SU, issued July 22, 2025,
in Docket No. 20250105-SU, In re: Application for stc,jf-assisted rate case in Polk County, by West Lakeland
Wastewater, LLC.
15DocumentNo. 15081-2025, filed November 14, 2025.
- 14-